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GENERAL TARIFF

STATEMENT OF MUNICIPAL SURCHARGE FOR LOCAL UTILITY GROSS REVENUE TAXES

In the cities and villages listed below, the municipal surcharge shown applies to recurring and non-
recurring rates and charges for all intrastate services except toll message usage, WATS, check return
and late payment charges. (See Section 1.U of this Tariff)

Services provided by one telephone company to another, to be resold by the second telephone company,
are not subject to the municipal surcharge for local utility gross revenue taxes. To be exempt from the
municipal surcharge, the reseller must possess a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity from
the New York State Public Service Commission. Public Telephone Services, as specified in Sections 3.A
(Public Access Lines) and 3.B. (Public Access Smart-pay Line Service) of this Tariff, provided to
Customer-Owned Coin Operated Telephones (COCOTS), as defined in Section 3.A.3.a. of this Tariff, are

not subject to the municipal surcharge. (See Section 1.U of this Tariff)

The tax district codes shown are Telephone Company codes to identify the tax districts in which the
subscriber address is located.

Locality

Airmont
Akron
Albany
Albion

Alden
Alexandria Bay
Allegany
Altamont
Amityville
Amsterdam
Angola
Arcade
Ardsley
Asharoken
Atlantic Beach
Attica
Auburn
Aurora
Babylon
Baldwinsville
Ballston Spa
Batavia

Bath
Bayville

Tax District
Code

5555
6183
5001

6391/6396
6151
8621
6031
5015
7071 (T)
5151
6172
6421
2069
7098 (T)
9147

6419/6423
7040
4053 (T)
7072 (T)

7505/7758

5261/5272
6214

7664/7665
7043 (T)

Municipal

Surcharge

.00255
.00712
.00784
.00811
.00613
.00672
.00651
.00595
.00340
.00939
.00623
.00770
.00281
.00204
.00315
.00614
.00888
.00646
.00269
.00559
.00414
.00908
.00753
.00360
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Locality

Beacon
Bellerose
Belle Terre
Bellport
Binghamton
Black River
Blasdell
Brightwaters
Bronxville
Brookville
Brownville
Buffalo
Camden
Camillus
Canaseraga
Canastota
Canisteo
Canton
Carthage
Castleton-on-Hudson
Catskill
Cattaraugus
Cayuga
Cayuga Heights
Cedarhurst
Cherry Creek
Chestnut Ridge
Chittenango
Clayton
Cleveland
Clyde
Cobleskill
Cohoes
Colonie
Cooperstown
Corning
Cornwall
Cortland
Cove Neck

Tax District
Code

5061
7048 (T)
7122 (T)
7074 (T)
7482

8269/8272
6174
7091 (T)
2066
7137 (T)
8276
6158
8417
7735
7006
8364
7670
8282
8283
5248
5133
6056
7042
7751
7063 (T)
6099
5552
7374
8624
7542
7837
8852
5005
5008

8579/8587
7674
5185
7162
7102 (T)

Municipal
Surcharge

.01015
.00410
.00195
.00196
.00773
.00639
.00629
.00219
.00475
.00299
.00640
.02660
.00616
.00605
.00628
.00615
.00606
.00380
.00727
.00609
.00774
.00626
.00608
.01009
.00353
.00623
.00266
.00614
.00634
.00631
.00618
.00634
.00564
.00278
.01055
.01069
.00838
.00874
.00289
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Locality

Croton-on-Hudson

Deferiet
Depew
Dobbs Ferry
Dolgeville
Dunkirk
East Aurora

East Hampton

East Hills

East Rockaway
East Syracuse

East Williston
Elbridge
Elmira

Elmira Heights

Elmsford
Endicott
Farmingdale
Farnham
Fayetteville
Fishkill
Floral Park
Flower Hill
Forestville
Fort Ann
Fort Edward
Frankfort
Freeport
Galway
Garden City
Geneva
Glen Cove
Glenpark
Glens Falls
Gouverneur
Gowanda

Grand View-On-Hudson

Tax District
Code

2063
8287
6160/6178
2070
8212/8245
6102
6155
7093 (T)
9128
7022 (T)
7476
7056 (T)
7478
7516
7517/7520
2071
7499
7040 (T)
6157
7763
5067
9023/9033
9125
6113
8473
8430
8235
7024 (T)
5259
7044/7145 (T)
7351
9042
8278/8305
8407
8310
6061/6165
5536

Municipal
Surcharge

.00339
.00607
.00349
.00324
.00619
.00954
.00418
.00342
.00216
.00359
.00370
.00403
.00610
.00778
.00622
.00296
.00370
.00344
.00695
.00364
.00259
.00418
.00302
.00604
.00810
.00531
.00799
.00437
.00602
.00439
.00939
.00475
.00393
.00744
.00575
.00622
.00299
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Locality

Great Neck
Great Neck Estates
Great Neck Plaza
Greenwich
Greenwood Lake
Groton

Hamburg
Hamilton
Harrison
Hastings-on-Hudson
Haverstraw

Head of the Harbor
Hempstead
Herkimer

Hewlett Bay Park
Hewlett Harbor
Hewlett Neck
Highland Falls
Hillburn

Hobart

Homer

Hoosick Falls
Hornell

Hudson

Hudson Falls
Huntington Bay
Ilion

Irvington

Island Park
Ithaca

Johnson City
Jordan

Kaser

Kenmore
Kensington

Kings Point
Kingston
Lackawanna

Tax District
Code

7049 (T)
7034 (T)
7120 (T)
8426/5433 (T)
5525
7746
6175
8361
2076
2072
5533
7114
7025 (T)
8240
7113 (T)
7067 (T)
7103 (T)
2194
5541
8205
7163/7169
5234
7680
5032
8438
7097 (T)
8237
2073
7068 (T)
7748
7500
7738
5554
6188
7047 (T)
7051 (T)
5366
6180

Municipal

Surcharge

.00309
.00253
.00348
.00847
.00498
.00357
.00333
.00684
.00847
.00326
.00417
.00230
.00461
.00732
.00242
.00225
.00206
.00855
.00326
.00638
.00608
.00608
.01055
.01117
.00499
.00193
.00727
.00323
.00274
.00784
.00337
.00805
.00248
.00264
.00268
.00215
.00731
.00463
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Locality

Lake George
Lake Grove
Lake Placid
Lake Success
Lancaster
Lansing
Larchmont
Lattington
Laurel Hollow
Lawrence
Lewiston
Liberty
Lindenhurst
Little Falls
Liverpool
Lloyd Harbor
Lockport
Long Beach
Lynbrook
Lyndonville
Lyons
Macedon
Malone
Malverne
Mamaroneck
Manorhaven
Massapequa Park
Massena
Matinecock
McGraw
Mechanicville
Medina
Mexico
Middleport
Millbrook
Mineola
Minoa
Montebello

Tax District
Code

8410
7149 (T)
8534
7059 (T)
6179
7760
2079
7130 (T)
7057 (T)
9064
6324
5337
7096 (T)
8243
7496
7100 (T)
6326
7027 (T)
7028 (T)
6405
7825
7824
8563
7045 (T)

2080/2100
7121 (T)
7135 (T)

8328/8350
7110 (T)
7164
5269

6401/6403
7551

6322/6335
5089

7035/7146 (T)
7778
5553

Municipal
Surcharge

.00756
.00257
.00684
.00403
.00395
.00641
.00384
.00366
.00199
.00336
.00778
.00620
.00248
.01155
.00772
.00188
.00854
.00446
.00382
.00615
.00621
.00736
.00946
.00340
.00389
.00404
.00337
.01131
.00352
.00603
.00612
.00948
.01059
.01031
.01015
.00489
.00259
.00249
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Locality

Monticello
Montour Falls
Moravia
Mount Kisco
Mount Vernon
Munsey Park
Muttontown
Newark
Newburgh
New Hempstead
New Hyde Park
New Paltz
New Rochelle
New Square
New York City
Brooklyn
Bronx
Manhattan
Queens
Staten Island
Rikers Island
Niagara Falls
North Collins
North Haven
North Hills
North Hornell
Northport
North Syracuse

North Tonawanda
Norwood

Nyack

Oakfield

Ocean Beach
Ogdensburg

Old Brookville
Old Field

Old Westbury
Olean

Tax District
Code

5343

7609/7604
4059 (T)
2087
2085
7119 (T)
7129 (T)
7826
5202
5551

7108/7109 (T)

5372
2088
5547

1500
1001
1002
1600
1400
1300
6330
6185
7139 (T)
7117 (T)
7709
7080 (T)
7779/7782

6339

8332/8380

5537/5545
6225
7094 (T)
8381
7118 (T)
7101 (T)

7143/7050 (T)

6057

Municipal

Surcharge

.00650
.00966
.00862
.00332
.00423
.00291
.00242
.00955
.00687
.00243
.00429
.00487
.00602
.00203

.02234
.02234
.02234
.02234
.02234
.02234
.00981
.00609
.00261
.00279
.00525
.00301
.00348

.00597
.00935
.00352
.00751
.00330
.01138
.00371
.00166
.00277
.00927
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Locality

Oneida
Oneonta
Orchard Park
Ossining
Oswego
Owego

Oyster Bay Cove
Painted Post
Palmyra
Patchogue
Peekskill
Pelham
Pelham Manor
Penn Yan
Philmont
Piermont
Plandome
Plandome Heights
Plattsburgh
Pleasantville
Pomona

Port Chester
Port Dickinson
Port Jefferson
Portville

Port Washington North

Potsdam
Poughkeepsie
Quogue
Rensselaer
Richfield Springs
Richville

Riverside (Steuben Cty.)

Rockville Centre
Rome

Rosyln

Roslyn Estates
Roslyn Harbor

Tax District
Code

8370/8732
8591
6194
2093
7554
7720
7136 (T)
7677
7823
7075 (T)
2064
2095
2096

7466/7472/7784
5024
5538
7036 (T)
7116 (T)
8521
2084

5548/5549
2101
7487
7148 (T)
6063
7142 (T)
8387
5079
7111 (T)
5242
8884 (T)
8389
7708
7030 (T)

8433/8452
7138 (T)
7126 (T)

7133/7134 (T)

Municipal

Surcharge

.00845
.01180
.00280
.00307
.01158
.00619
.00242
.00605
.00613
.00307
.00377
.00342
.00282
.00745
.00460
.00234
.00289
.00317
.00879
.00416
.00183
.00410
.01105
.00337
.00613
.00357
.01066
.00664
.00317
.00450
.00652
.00610
.00611
.00389
.01150
.00356
.00275
.00283
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Locality

Round Lake
Russell Gardens
Rye

Rye Brook
Sackets Harbor
Saddle Rock
Sag Harbor
Salamanca
Saltaire

Sands Point
Saranac Lake
Saratoga Springs
Scarsdale
Schaghticoke
Schenectady
Scotia

Sea Cliff
Seneca Falls
Sharon Springs
Silver Creek
Skaneateles
Sleepy Hollow
Sloan
Sloatsburgh
Sodus Point
Solvay

South Dayton
South Floral Park
South Glens Falls
Southhampton
South Nyack
Spring Valley
Springville
Stamford
Stewart Manor
Suffern

Sylvan Beach
Syracuse
Tarrytown

Tax District
Code

5265
7131 (T)
2102
2099
8297
7037 (T)

7078/7086 (T)

6068
7092
7038 (T)

8535/8538/8561

5279/5280
2103
5245
5306
5302
7041 (T)
7640
8863
6114
7771
2083
6161
5511
7818
7755
6081
7055 (T)
5274 (T)
7087 (T)
5539

5542/5546
6167

8112/8113
7107 (T)
5543
8453
7501
2074

Municipal
Surcharge

.00438
.00299
.00316
.00335
.00640
.00220
.00340
.01162
.00378
.00281
.00639
.00926
.00317
.00461
.00649
.00611
.00426
.00876
.00637
.00971
.00375
.00399
.00613
.00342
.00635
.00288
.00610
.00408
.00443
.00325
.00302
.00449
.00609
.00626
.00403
.00354
.00575
.00824
.00321
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Locality

The Branch
Thomaston
Tonawanda
Troy

Tuckahoe

Tully

Tupper Lake
Union Springs
Upper Brookville
Upper Nyack
Utica

Valley Falls
Valley Stream
Victory Mills
Voorheesville
Waddington
Wappingers Falls
Waterloo
Watertown
Watervliet
Watkins Glen
Weedsport
Wellsville
Wesley Hills
Westbury

West Carthage
West Hampton Beach
West Haverstraw
White Plains
Williamsville
Williston Park
Wolcott
Woodridge
Woodsburgh
Yonkers
Youngstown

Tax District
Code

7104 (T)
7132 (T)
6189
5250
2067
7774
8545
4066 (T)
7141 (T)
5531
8441
5240/5246
7052 (T)
5278 (T)
5014
8395
5087/5078
7633/7644
8314
5007
7605/7612
4044 (T)
6016
5550
7140 (T)
8396
7115 (T)
5534
2105
6153/6195
7058 (T)
7840/7841
5334
7065 (T)
2107
6333

Municipal
Surcharge

.00285
.00307
.00451
.00702
.00510
.00602
.00618
.00626
.00294
.00265
.00913
.00602
.00388
.00847
.00595
.00894
.00402
.01000
.00950
.00369
.00629
.00624
.00632
.00245
.00425
.00403
.00340
.00369
.00622
.00233
.00459
.00615
.00657
.00263
.01731
.00809
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