GRT Statement No. 2 Page: 1 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

### **GENERAL TARIFF**

### STATEMENT OF MUNICIPAL SURCHARGE FOR LOCAL UTILITY GROSS REVENUE TAXES

In the cities and villages listed below, the municipal surcharge shown applies to recurring and nonrecurring rates and charges for all intrastate services except toll message usage, WATS, check return and late payment charges. (See Section 1.U of this Tariff)

Services provided by one telephone company to another, to be resold by the second telephone company, are not subject to the municipal surcharge for local utility gross revenue taxes. To be exempt from the municipal surcharge, the reseller must possess a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity from the New York State Public Service Commission. Public Telephone Services, as specified in Sections 3.A (Public Access Lines) and 3.B. (Public Access Smart-pay Line Service) of this Tariff, provided to Customer-Owned Coin Operated Telephones (COCOTs), as defined in Section 3.A.3.a. of this Tariff, are not subject to the municipal surcharge. (See Section 1.U of this Tariff)

The tax district codes shown are Telephone Company codes to identify the tax districts in which the subscriber address is located.

Locality	Tax District <u>Code</u>	Municipal <u>Surcharge</u>
Airmont	5555	.00255
Akron	6183	.00712
Albany	5001	.00784
Albion	6391/6396	.00811
Alden	6151	.00613
Alexandria Bay	8621	.00672
Allegany	6031	.00651
Altamont	5015	.00595
Amityville	7071 (T)	.00340
Amsterdam	5151	.00939
Angola	6172	.00623
Arcade	6421	.00770
Ardsley	2069	.00281
Asharoken	7098 (T)	.00204
Atlantic Beach	9147	.00315
Attica	6419/6423	.00614
Auburn	7040	.00888
Aurora	4053 (T)	.00646
Babylon	7072 (T)	.00269
Baldwinsville	7505/7758	.00559
Ballston Spa	5261/5272	.00414
Batavia	6214	.00908
Bath	7664/7665	.00753
Bayville	7043 (T)	.00360

GRT Statement No. 2 Page: 2 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

# **GENERAL TARIFF**

### STATEMENT OF MUNICIPAL SURCHARGE FOR LOCAL UTILITY GROSS REVENUE TAXES (Cont'd)

<u>Locality</u>	Tax District Code	Municipal <u>Surcharge</u>
Beacon	5061	.01015
Bellerose	7048 (T)	.00410
Belle Terre	7122 (T)	.00195
Bellport	7074 (T)	.00196
Binghamton	7482	.00773
Black River	8269/8272	.00639
Blasdell	6174	.00629
Brightwaters	7091 (T)	.00219
Bronxville	2066	.00475
Brookville	7137 (T)	.00299
Brownville	8276	.00640
Buffalo	6158	.02660
Camden	8417	.00616
Camillus	7735	.00605
Canaseraga	7006	.00628
Canastota	8364	.00615
Canisteo	7670	.00606
Canton	8282	.00380
Carthage	8283	.00727
Castleton-on-Hudson	5248	.00609
Catskill	5133	.00774
Cattaraugus	6056	.00626
Cayuga	7042	.00608
Cayuga Heights	7751	.01009
Cedarhurst	7063 (T)	.00353
Cherry Creek	6099	.00623
Chestnut Ridge	5552	.00266
Chittenango	7374	.00614
Clayton	8624	.00634
Cleveland	7542	.00631
Clyde	7837	.00618
Cobleskill	8852	.00634
Cohoes	5005	.00564
Colonie	5008	.00278
Cooperstown	8579/8587	.01055
Corning	7674	.01069
Cornwall	5185	.00838
Cortland	7162	.00874
Cove Neck	7102 (T)	.00289

GRT Statement No. 2 Page: 3 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

# **GENERAL TARIFF**

### STATEMENT OF MUNICIPAL SURCHARGE FOR LOCAL UTILITY GROSS REVENUE TAXES (Cont'd)

Locality	Tax District	Municipal <u>Surcharge</u>
Croton-on-Hudson	2063	.00339
Deferiet	8287	.00607
Depew	6160/6178	.00349
Dobbs Ferry	2070	.00324
Dolgeville	8212/8245	.00619
Dunkirk	6102	.00954
East Aurora	6155	.00418
East Hampton	7093 (T)	.00342
East Hills	9128	.00216
East Rockaway	7022 (T)	.00359
East Syracuse	7476	.00370
East Williston	7056 (T)	.00403
Elbridge	7478	.00610
Elmira	7516	.00778
Elmira Heights	7517/7520	.00622
Elmsford	2071	.00296
Endicott	7499	.00370
Farmingdale	7040 (T)	.00344
Farnham	6157	.00695
Fayetteville	7763	.00364
Fishkill	5067	.00259
Floral Park	9023/9033	.00418
Flower Hill	9125	.00302
Forestville	6113	.00604
Fort Ann	8473	.00810
Fort Edward	8430	.00531
Frankfort	8235	.00799
Freeport	7024 (T)	.00437
Galway	5259	.00602
Garden City	7044/7145 (T)	.00439
Geneva	7351	.00939
Glen Cove	9042	.00475
Glenpark	8278/8305	.00393
Glens Falls	8407	.00744
Gouverneur	8310	.00575
Gowanda	6061/6165	.00622
Grand View-On-Hudson	5536	.00299

GRT Statement No. 2 Page: 4 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

# **GENERAL TARIFF**

### STATEMENT OF MUNICIPAL SURCHARGE FOR LOCAL UTILITY GROSS REVENUE TAXES (Cont'd)

<u>Locality</u>	Tax District Code	Municipal <u>Surcharge</u>
Great Neck	7049 (T)	.00309
Great Neck Estates	7034 (T)	.00253
Great Neck Plaza	7120 (T)	.00348
Greenwich	8426/5433 (T)	.00847
Greenwood Lake	5525	.00498
Groton	7746	.00357
Hamburg	6175	.00333
Hamilton	8361	.00684
Harrison	2076	.00847
Hastings-on-Hudson	2072	.00326
Haverstraw	5533	.00417
Head of the Harbor	7114	.00230
Hempstead	7025 (T)	.00461
Herkimer	8240	.00732
Hewlett Bay Park	7113 (T)	.00242
Hewlett Harbor	7067 (T)	.00225
Hewlett Neck	7103 (T)	.00206
Highland Falls	2194	.00855
Hillburn	5541	.00326
Hobart	8205	.00638
Homer	7163/7169	.00608
Hoosick Falls	5234	.00608
Hornell	7680	.01055
Hudson	5032	.01117
Hudson Falls	8438	.00499
Huntington Bay	7097 (T)	.00193
llion	8237	.00727
Irvington	2073	.00323
Island Park	7068 (T)	.00274
Ithaca	7748	.00784
Johnson City	7500	.00337
Jordan	7738	.00805
Kaser	5554	.00248
Kenmore	6188	.00264
Kensington	7047 (T)	.00268
Kings Point	7051 (T)	.00215
Kingston	5366	.00731
Lackawanna	6180	.00463

GRT Statement No. 2 Page: 5 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

# **GENERAL TARIFF**

### STATEMENT OF MUNICIPAL SURCHARGE FOR LOCAL UTILITY GROSS REVENUE TAXES (Cont'd)

Locality	Tax District	Municipal <u>Surcharge</u>
Lake George	8410	.00756
Lake Grove	7149 (T)	.00257
Lake Placid	8534 ົ	.00684
Lake Success	7059 (T)	.00403
Lancaster	6179	.00395
Lansing	7760	.00641
Larchmont	2079	.00384
Lattington	7130 (T)	.00366
Laurel Hollow	7057 (T)	.00199
Lawrence	9064	.00336
Lewiston	6324	.00778
Liberty	5337	.00620
Lindenhurst	7096 (T)	.00248
Little Falls	8243	.01155
Liverpool	7496	.00772
Lloyd Harbor	7100 (T)	.00188
Lockport	6326	.00854
Long Beach	7027 (T)	.00446
Lynbrook	7028 (T)	.00382
Lyndonville	6405	.00615
Lyons	7825	.00621
Macedon	7824	.00736
Malone	8563	.00946
Malverne	7045 (T)	.00340
Mamaroneck	2080/2100	.00389
Manorhaven	7121 (T)	.00404
Massapequa Park	7135 (T)	.00337
Massena	8328/8350	.01131
Matinecock	7110 (T)	.00352
McGraw	7164	.00603
Mechanicville	5269	.00612
Medina	6401/6403	.00948
Mexico	7551	.01059
Middleport	6322/6335	.01031
Millbrook	5089	.01015
Mineola	7035/7146 (T)	.00489
Minoa	7778	.00259
Montebello	5553	.00249

GRT Statement No. 2 Page: 6 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

# **GENERAL TARIFF**

### STATEMENT OF MUNICIPAL SURCHARGE FOR LOCAL UTILITY GROSS REVENUE TAXES (Cont'd)

<u>Locality</u>	Tax District <u>Code</u>	Municipal <u>Surcharge</u>
Monticello Montour Falls Moravia Mount Kisco Mount Vernon Munsey Park Muttontown Newark Newburgh New Hempstead New Hyde Park New Paltz New Rochelle New Square	5343 7609/7604 4059 (T) 2087 2085 7119 (T) 7129 (T) 7826 5202 5551 7108/7109 (T) 5372 2088 5547	.00650 .00966 .00862 .00332 .00423 .00291 .00242 .00955 .00687 .00243 .00429 .00487 .00602 .00203
New York City Brooklyn Bronx Manhattan Queens Staten Island Rikers Island Niagara Falls North Collins North Haven North Haven North Hills North Hornell North Port North Syracuse	1500 1001 1002 1600 1400 1300 6330 6185 7139 (T) 7117 (T) 7709 7080 (T) 7779/7782	.02234 .02234 .02234 .02234 .02234 .02234 .02234 .00981 .00609 .00261 .00279 .00525 .00301 .00348
North Tonawanda Norwood Nyack Oakfield Ocean Beach Ogdensburg Old Brookville Old Field Old Field Old Westbury Olean	6339 8332/8380 5537/5545 6225 7094 (T) 8381 7118 (T) 7101 (T) 7143/7050 (T) 6057	.00597 .00935 .00352 .00751 .00330 .01138 .00371 .00166 .00277 .00927

GRT Statement No. 2 Page: 7 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

# **GENERAL TARIFF**

### STATEMENT OF MUNICIPAL SURCHARGE FOR LOCAL UTILITY GROSS REVENUE TAXES (Cont'd)

Locality	Tax District <u>Code</u>	Municipal <u>Surcharge</u>
Oneida	8370/8732	.00845
Oneonta	8591	.01180
Orchard Park	6194	.00280
Ossining	2093	.00307
Oswego	7554	.01158
Owego	7720	.00619
Oyster Bay Cove	7136 (T)	.00242
Painted Post	7677	.00605
Palmyra	7823	.00613
Patchogue	7075 (T)	.00307
Peekskill	2064	.00377
Pelham	2095	.00342
Pelham Manor	2096	.00282
Penn Yan	7466/7472/7784	.00745
Philmont	5024	.00460
Piermont	5538	.00234
Plandome	7036 (T)	.00289
Plandome Heights	7116 (T)	.00317
Plattsburgh	8521	.00879
Pleasantville	2084	.00416
Pomona	5548/5549	.00183
Port Chester	2101	.00410
Port Dickinson	7487	.01105
Port Jefferson	7148 (T)	.00337
Portville	6063	.00613
Port Washington North	7142 (T)	.00357
Potsdam	8387	.01066
Poughkeepsie	5079	.00664
Quogue	7111 (T)	.00317
Rensselaer	5242	.00450
Richfield Springs	8884 (T)	.00652
Richville	8389	.00610
Riverside (Steuben Cty.)	7708	.00611
Rockville Centre	7030 (T)	.00389
Rome	8433/8452	.01150
Rosyln	7138 (T)	.00356
Roslyn Estates	7126 (T)	.00275
Roslyn Harbor	7133/7134 (T)	.00283

(T)

(T)

(T)

VERIZON NEW YORK INC. P.S.C. No. 15--COMMUNICATIONS Effective Date: December 1, 2017 GRT Statement No. 2 Page: 8 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

# **GENERAL TARIFF**

### STATEMENT OF MUNICIPAL SURCHARGE FOR LOCAL UTILITY GROSS REVENUE TAXES (Cont'd)

<u>Locality</u>	Tax District Code	Municipal <u>Surcharge</u>
Locality Round Lake Russell Gardens Rye Rye Brook Sackets Harbor Saddle Rock Sag Harbor Salamanca Saltaire Sands Point Saranac Lake Saratoga Springs Scarsdale Schaghticoke Schenectady Scotia Sea Cliff Seneca Falls Sharon Springs Silver Creek Skaneateles Sleepy Hollow Sloan Sloatsburgh Sodus Point Solvay South Dayton South Floral Park South Glens Falls South Alayton South Rioral Park South Alayton South Nyack Spring Valley Springville Stamford Stewart Manor Suffern		•
Sylvan Beach Syracuse Tarrytown	8453 7501 2074	.00575 .00824 .00321

GRT Statement No. 2 Page: 9 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

# **GENERAL TARIFF**

### STATEMENT OF MUNICIPAL SURCHARGE FOR LOCAL UTILITY GROSS REVENUE TAXES (Cont'd)

<u>Locality</u>	Tax District <u>Code</u>	Municipal <u>Surcharge</u>
The Branch	7104 (T)	.00285
Thomaston	7132 (T)	.00307
Tonawanda	6189 ໌	.00451
Troy	5250	.00702
Tuckahoe	2067	.00510
Tully	7774	.00602
Tupper Lake	8545	.00618
Union Springs	4066 (T)	.00626
Upper Brookville	7141 (T)	.00294
Upper Nyack	5531	.00265
Utica	8441	.00913
Valley Falls	5240/5246	.00602
Valley Stream	7052 (T)	.00388
Victory Mills	5278 (T)	.00847
Voorheesville	5014	.00595
Waddington	8395	.00894
Wappingers Falls	5087/5078	.00402
Waterloo	7633/7644	.01000
Watertown	8314	.00950
Watervliet	5007	.00369
Watkins Glen	7605/7612	.00629
Weedsport	4044 (T)	.00624
Wellsville	6016	.00632
Wesley Hills	5550	.00245
Westbury	7140 (T)	.00425
West Carthage	8396	.00403
West Hampton Beach	7115 (T)	.00340
West Haverstraw	5534	.00369
White Plains	2105	.00622
Williamsville	6153/6195	.00233
Williston Park	7058 (T)	.00459
Wolcott	7840/7841	.00615
Woodridge	5334	.00657
Woodsburgh	7065 (T)	.00263
Yonkers	2107	.01731
Youngstown	6333	.00809